and resident of the state of Michigan sues Defendant 
CARNIVAL CORPORATION, a Panamanian corporation 
with its principal place of business in Miami-Dade 
County, Florida, and alleges: 

JURISDICTION, VENUE AND PARTIES 

1.  This is an action for damages in excess of 
seventy-five thousand ($75,000.00) dollars, exclusive 
of interest and costs. 

2.  Plaintiff MICHELLE M. NEWBAUER is sui juris 
and is a resident and citizen of the State of Michigan. 

3.  Defendant CARNIVAL CORPORATION (CARNI-
VAL) is a Panamanian corporation doing business as 
CARNIVAL CRUISE LINES, with its principal place